From:
To:

Margaret Hart
Spry ORourk, Linda

Subject: East Creek Divide- Rifle Walton Surface Water Characterization - September, 2011

Date:

Friday, August 31, 2012 8:59:19 AM

Attachments: Surface Water Characterization.pdf

Table 1 - Rifle Walton.pdf

11-119 00 Figure 1.pdf

Dave Andrews Correspondence.pdf

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Field Data Sheet.pdf
Photo Album.pdf

Original Message --------

Subject: Rifle Walton Surface Water Characterization - September, 2011

Date:

From:

To:
CC:

Sat, 25 Aug 2012 14:51:59 -0600

D. Craig Heydenberk <esi.craig@sopris.net>
'‘Margaret Hart' <mhart@maralexinc.com>
<mrinc20@qwestoffice.net>

Margret -Please see the attached. | will send all these reports
separately so you can save all under one file.

Craig

D. Craig Heydenberk
Environmental Services, Inc.
429 Buckpoint Road
Carbondale, CO 81623

(970) 948-8978
esi.craig@sopris.net <mailto:esi.craig@sopris.net>


mailto:mhart@maralexinc.com
mailto:Linda.SpryORourk@state.co.us
mailto:esi.craig@sopris.net

SP-Analytica, Inc.

12189 Pennsylvania Street
Thornton, CO 80241
Phone: 303-469-8868

Fax: 303-469-5254

ANALYTICA

Environmental Laboratories

10/4/2011
Maralex Resources, Inc. Work Order #: B1109083
864 20 Road Date: 10/4/2011
Unit A Work ID: Rifle Walton
Fruita, CO 81521 Date Received: 9/15/2011
Attn: Jim Graves Proj #: None
Sample Identification
Lab Sample Number Client Description Lab Sample Number Client Description
B1109083-01 Rifle Walton - Surface Causing

Enclosed are the analytical results for the submitted sample(s). Please review the CASE NARRATIVE
for a discussion of any data and/or quality control issues. Listings of data qualifiers, analytical codes,
key dates, and QC relationships are provided at the end of the report.

Sincerely,

CMWW%/&’
Carissa Seltrecht
Project Manager

"The Science of Analysis, The Art of Service"



cseltrecht

Carissa Seltrecht





Case Narrative

Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Work Order: B1109083

Samples were prepared and analyzed according to EPA
following references:

Methods for the Determination of Metals in Environm
1994,

Pfaff, J. D., C. A. Brockhoff and J. W. O'Dell. 199
Anions in Water by lon Chromatography. Method 300.0
Agency. Environmental Monitoring Systems Lab.

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and W

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, USEPA SW-8
1996.

SAMPLE RECEIPT:
One (1) sample was received on 9/15/2011 at 10:20:0
Analytica-Thornton. The sample was received in good
custody.

Comments: pH added by C. Heydenberk on 9/29/11

REVIEW FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ANALYTICA QA PLAN
A summary of our review is shown below.

All analytical results contained in this report hav
internal quality assurance and quality control prog
parameters for specific analyses are noted in the f
assurance report, including laboratory control, mat
recoveries, is kept on file in our office and is av

All method specifications were met for the followin

Test Method: 200.7 - Metals by ICP - Total - Aqueou
Test Method: SM2320B - Alkalinity - Aqueous
Test Method: SW8260B - VOCs by GC/MS - BTEX 7-Day u

Test Method: Inorganic Anions by lon Chromatography
MS/MSD and DUP OUTLIERS:

As shown below, the MS ans MSD were outside the acc

sample concentration greater than four times the sp

inappropriate to calculate recovery and the result

Type Client Sample LabSample Analyte

MS Rifle Walton - S B1109083-01B  Chloride

MSD Rifle Walton - S B1109083-01B  Chloride

Test Method: SM4500-H-B Electrometric pH Method -
HOLDING TIMES:

Per the 40CFR Part 136, the pH measurement is a fie

performed as soon as possible after being requested

HOLD TIMES MISSED OR DATE ERRORS:

Sample Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water,B110908

or equivalent methods outlined in the
ental Samples, EPA/600/R-94/111, May

4. The Determination of Inorganic
A. U. S. Environmental Protection
astewater, 20th Edition, 1998.

46, Third Edition, Revision 4, December

0 AM at a temperature of 1.5°C at
condition and in order per chain of

via phone conversation.

e been reviewed under Analytica's
ram. Any deviations in quality control
ollowing text. A complete quality

rix spike, and sample duplicate
ailable upon request.

g tests, unless otherwise noted:

S

npres - Agueous

- Anions by IC2 - Aqueous

eptance limits. This target had a

ike amount. In this case it is

should be used as a replicate.

Recovery LCL UCL Parent Spike

-590 75 125 681 24.0
-592 75 125 681 24.0

pH - Aqueous

Id parameter. This analysis was

3-01B





Case Narrative

Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Work Order: B1109083

(continued)
Sampled: 9/14/2011 11:15:00 AM, Prepped: 9/30 /2011 12:00:00 PM
Sampled: 9/14/2011 11:15:00 AM, Analyzed: 9/3 0/2011 1:00:00 PM
Regulatory hold time: 0 Days
The following is a subcontracted test and has been represented to us as having met

criteria:
Test Method: Methane, ethane, ethene by hs - Diss. Methane RSK-175 - Aqueous





Detailed Analytical Report
Workorder (SDG): B1109083
Project: Rifle Walton
Client:

Client Project Number:

Report Section:
Client Sample Name:

Matrix:

M aralex Resour ces, Inc.

None

Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Client Sample Report

Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water

Aqueous

Collection Date:

9/14/2011 11:15:00AM

The following test was conducted by: Analytica -offiton

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01A

Analysis Date:

9/20/2011 3:03:04PM

Prep Date: 9/19/2011 Instrument: ICP_2

Analytical Method ID: 200. 7 - Metals by ICP - Total File Name: 092011

Prep Method ID: 200.2 Dilution Factor: 1

Prep Batch Number: T110919017

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials: TE

Sample prep wt./vol: 50.00 ml Prep Extract Vol: 50.00 ml
Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL run #
Calcium 7440-70-2 55 mg/L 0.10 0.013 1
Magnesium 7439-96-4 13 mg/L 0.10 0.012

Potassium 7440-09-7 33 mg/L 1.0 0.31

Sodium 7440-23-5 510 mg/L 3.0 0.028

The following test was conducted by: Energy Labaniat

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01D Analysis Date:

Prep Date: Instrument:

Analytical Method ID: Methane, ethane, ethene by hs - Diss. Methane RSK-1 File Name:

Prep Method ID: RSK-175 Dilution Factor:

Prep Batch Number: T110926004

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials:

Sample prep wt./vol: Prep Extract Vol: ml
Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL run #
Methane 74-82-8 1

See sub report

The following test was conducted by: Analytica -offiton

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01C

Prep Date:

9/16/2011

Analytical Method ID: SW8260B - VOCs by GC/MS - BTEX 7-Day unpres

Prep Method ID:

5030B

Prep Batch Number: T110919016

Report Basis:
Sample prep wt./vol: 5.00
Analyte

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

mé&p Xylenes

O-Xylene

Toluene

Surrogate
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Dibromofluoromethane

Page 4 of 10

As Received

ml

CASNo
71-43-2
100-41-4
108-38-3/106-
95-47-6
108-88-3

CASNo
17060-07-0
1868-53-7

Analysis Date:

9/16/2011 11:40:00PM

Instrument: MS1VOA
File Name: 11091620.D
Dilution Factor: 1
Analyst Initials: kh
Prep Extract Vol: 500 ml
Result Flags Units POL MDL run #:
120 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1
16 ug/L 1.0  0.30
110 ug/L 1.0 0.50
28 ug/L 1.0  0.20
89 ug/L 1.0  0.30
Result Flags Units POL MDL Spike % Recov LCL UCL run#
57 ug/L 2.0 0.50 50 114 76 133 1
60 ug/L 20 020 50 121 77 141



cseltrecht

Text Box

See sub report





Detailed Analytical Report

Workorder (SDG): B1109083

Project: Rifle Walton

Client: M aralex Resources, Inc.
Client Project Number: None

Report Section: Client Sample Report

Client Sample Name:

Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water

Matrix: Aqueous

Collection Date:

Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

9/14/2011 11:15:00AM

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01C

Analysis Date:

9/16/2011 11:40:00PM

Prep Date: 9/16/2011 Instrument: MS1VOA
Analytical Method ID: SW8260B - VOCs by GC/MS - BTEX 7-Day unpres File Name: 11091620.D

Prep Method ID: 5030B Dilution Factor: 1

Prep Batch Number: T110919016

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials: kh

Sample prep wt./vol: 5.00 ml Prep Extract Vol: 500 ml
p-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 48 ug/L 2.0 050 50 96.2 80 120 1
Toluene D-8 108-88-3D 45 ug/L 2.0 0.22 50 90.5 81 129

The following test was conducted by: Analytica -offiton

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01B Analysis Date: 9/30/2011 1:00:00PM
Prep Date: 9/30/2011 Instrument: Probe

Analytical Method ID: SM4500-H-B Electrometric pH Method - pH File Name:

Prep Method ID: 4500-H-B Dilution Factor: 1

Prep Batch Number: T110930012

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials: JH

Sample prep wt./vol: 10.00 ml Prep Extract Vol: 10.00 ml
Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL run #
pH 6.5 pH 0.10 0.10 1
The following test was conducted by: Analytica -offiton

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01B Analysis Date: 9/23/2011 10:30:00AM
Prep Date: 9/23/2011 Instrument: Titrametric
Analytical Method ID: SM 2320B - Alkalinity File Name:

Prep Method ID: 2320B Dilution Factor: 1

Prep Batch Number: T110923011

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials: KG

Sample prep wt./vol: 100.00 ml Prep Extract Vol: 100.00 ml
Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL run #:
Alkalinity, Total 580 mg/L 7.0 1.2 1
Bicarbonate 580 mg/L 5.0 15

The following test was conducted by: Analytica -offiton

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01B
Prep Date: 9/15/2011
Analytical Method ID: Inorganic Anions by lon Chromatography - AnionslGy

Prep Method ID: 300.0

Prep Batch Number: T110920001
Report Basis: As Received

Sample prep wt./vol: 4.00 ml Prep Extract Vol:
Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL
Fluoride 9.33 mg/L 0.10 0.0022

Page 5 of 10

Analysis Date:
Instrument:
File Name:

Dilution Factor:

Analyst Initials:

9/15/2011 2:08:00PM
IC_2

14.0000.XLS
1
JH
4.00 mi
run #






Detailed Analytical Report Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Workorder (SDG): B1109083

Project: Rifle Walton

Client: M ar alex Resour ces, Inc.

Client Project Number: None

Report Section: Client Sample Report

Client Sample Name: Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water

Matrix: Aqueous Collection Date: 9/14/2011 11:15:00AM
Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01B Analysis Date: 9/15/2011 2:08:00PM
Prep Date: 9/15/2011 Instrument: IC_2

Analytical Method ID: Inorganic Anions by lon Chromatography - AnionslGg File Name: 14.0000.XLS

Prep Method ID: 300.0 Dilution Factor: 1

Prep Batch Number: T110920001

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials: JH

Sample prep wt./vol: 4.00 ml Prep Extract Vol: 400 ml

Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL run #:
Nitrate as N ND mg/L 0.10 0.0096 1
Sulfate 1.12 mg/L 0.50 0.024

Lab Sample Number: B1109083-01B Analysis Date: 9/23/2011 9:31:00PM
Prep Date: 9/15/2011 Instrument: IC_2

Analytical Method ID: Inorganic Anions by lon Chromatography - AnionslGg File Name: 20.0000.XLS

Prep Method ID: 300.0 Dilution Factor: 20

Prep Batch Number: T110920001

Report Basis: As Received Analyst Initials: TE

Sample prep wt./vol: 4.00 ml Prep Extract Vol: 400 ml

Analyte CASNo Result Flags Units POL MDL run #:
Chloride 681 mg/L 10 1.4 2

Page 6 of 10





Detailed Analytical Report Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Workorder (SDG): B1109083

Project: Rifle Walton
Client: M aralex Resources, Inc.
Client Project Number: None

QC BATCH ASSOCIATIONS-BY METHOD BLANK

Lab Project ID: 130,611 Lab Project Number: B1109083

Prep Date: 9/16/2011
Lab Method Blank Id: T110919016-MB

Prep Batch ID: T110919016

Method: SW8260B - VOCs by GC/MS - BTEX 7-Day unpres

This Method blank and sample preparation batctasseciated with the following samples, spikes, duglicates:

SampleNum ClientSampleName DataFile AnalysisDate
T110919016-LCS LCS 11091604.D 9/16/2011 2:55:00PM
T110919016-LCSD LCSD 11091605.D 9/16/2011 3:29:00PM
F1109148-04H Batch QC 11091616.D 9/16/2011 9:29:00PM
F1109148-04H-MS MS 11091617.D 9/16/2011 10:02:00PM
F1109148-04H-MSDMSD 11091618.D 9/16/2011 10:34:00PM
B1109083-01C Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water  11091620.D 9/16/2011 0108PM

Prep Date: 9/19/2011
Lab Method Blank Id: T110919017-MB

Prep Batch ID: T110919017

Method: 200. 7 - Metals by ICP - Total

This Method blank and sample preparation batclasseciated with the following samples, spikes, doglicates:

SampleNum ClientSampleName DataFile AnalysisDate
B1109066-01B Batch QC 092011 9/20/2011 1:26:34PM
B1109083-01A Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water 092011 9/20/2011 33D@aPM
T110919017-LCS LCS 092011 9/20/2011 1:15:51PM
B1109066-01B-DUP DUP 092011 9/20/2011 1:31:55PM
B1109066-01B-MS MS 092011 9/20/2011 1:37:16PM
B1109066-01B-MSDMSD 092011 9/20/2011 1:42:37PM

Prep Date: 9/15/2011
Lab Method Blank Id: T110920001-MB

Prep Batch ID: T110920001

Method: Inorganic Anions by lon Chromatography - Anions|Gy

This Method blank and sample preparation batctasseciated with the following samples, spikes, duglicates:

SampleNum ClientSampleName DataFile AnalysisDate
T110920001-LCS LCS 11.0000.XLS 9/15/2011 1:25:00PM
B1109083-01B Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water ~ 14.0000.XLS 9/15/2011 82DOPM
B1109083-01B-DUP DUP 15.0000.XLS 9/15/2011 2:23:00PM
B1109083-01B-MS MS 16.0000.XLS 9/15/2011 2:37:00PM
B1109083-01B-MSDMSD 17.0000.XLS 9/15/2011 2:52:00PM
B1109083-01B Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water ~ 20.0000.XLS 9/23/2011 190D8PM

Page 7 of 10





Detailed Analytical Report Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Workorder (SDG): B1109083

Project: Rifle Walton
Client: M aralex Resources, Inc.
Client Project Number: None

QC BATCH ASSOCIATIONS-BY METHOD BLANK

Lab Project ID: 130,611 Lab Project Number: B1109083

Prep Date: 9/23/2011
Lab Method Blank Id: T110923011-MB

Prep Batch ID: T110923011

Method: SM 2320B - Alkalinity

This Method blank and sample preparation batclasseciated with the following samples, spikes, doglicates:

SampleNum ClientSampleName DataFile AnalysisDate
B1109083-01B Rifle Walton - Surface Causing Water 9/23/2011 QMBAM
B1109121-01C Batch QC 9/23/2011 10:30:00AM
T110923011-LCS LCS 9/23/2011 10:30:00AM
T110923011-LCSD LCSD 9/23/2011 10:30:00AM
B1109121-01C-DUPDUP 9/23/2011 10:30:00AM

Page 8 of 10





Detailed Analytical Report Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Workorder (SDG): B1109083

Project: Rifle Walton
Client: M aralex Resources, Inc.
Client Project Number: None

DATA FLAGS AND DEFINITIONS
The PQL is the Method Quantitation Limit as defilgdUSACE.
Reporting Limit: Limit below which results are skl as "ND". This may be the PQL, MDL, or a valieiheen. See
the report conventions below.

Result Field:
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit
NA = Analyte not applicable (see Case Narrativedigcussion)

Qualifier Fields:
LOW = Recovery is below Lower Control Limit
HIGH = Recovery , RPD, or other parameter is addpper Control Limit
E = Reported concentration is above the instruroalittration upper range

Organic Analysis Flags:
B = Analyte was detected in the laboratory methiahlo
J = Analyte was detected above MDL or Reportimgitbut below the Quant Limit (PQL)

Inorganic Analysis Flags:
J = Analyte was detected above the Reporting Lbmitbelow the Quant Limit (PQL)
W = Post digestion spike did not meet criteria
S = Reported value determined by the Method of &ethAdditions (MSA)

Several ways of defining the limit of detection andantitation are prevalent in the laboratory induand may appear in Analytica reports. These
include the following:

MRL = "minimum reporting level", from the EPA Sdiginking Water program (SDW)
PQL = "practical quantitation limit", from SW-846

EQL = "estimated quantitation limit", from SW-846

LOQ = "limit of quantitation”, from a number of ddritative sources

In Analytica's work, all of these terms have theasaneaning, equivalent to the EPA definition of RlRL. This reporting level is supported by a
satisfactory calibration data point which is atttleel or lower, and also is supported by a mettheigction limit (MDL) determined by the
procedure in 40CFR. The MDL is lower than the MRIdaepresents an estimate of the level where pegittections have a 99% probability of
being real, but where quantitation accuracy is omkn

The MRL as defined by Analytica is the lowest destaated point of known quantitation accuracy.
The MRL should not be confused with the MCL, whislthe EPA-defined "maximum contaminant level" a#al for certain regulated targets

under specific regulations, such as the Nationah&hy Drinking Water Regulations. Normally, the MR set at a level which is much lower than
the MCL in order to ensure that levels are welbbethose limits. Not all target analytes have M@Ldls established.

Other Flags may be applied. See Case Narrativ@dscription

Page 9 of 10





Detailed Analytical Report Analytica Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Workorder (SDG): B1109083

Project: Rifle Walton
Client: M aralex Resources, Inc.
Client Project Number: None

B1109083
TestPkgName Basis
200.7/200.7 (Aqueous) - Total As Received
2320B/2320B (Aqueous) - Alkalinity As Received
300.0/300.0 (Agueous) - Anions by IC2 As Received
4500-H-B/4500-H-B (Aqueous) - pH As Received

8260B/5030B (Aqueous) - BTEX 7-Day unpres As Received
RSK-175/RSK-175 (Aqueous) - Diss. Methane RSKA$#eceived

# Sig Figs
2

NNDNWDN

REPORTING CONVENTIONSFOR THISREPORT

Reporting L imit
Report to PQL
Report to PQL
Report to PQL
Report to PQL
Report to MDL, J qual below PQL
Report to MDL, J qual below PQL

Page 10 of 10






EmRGY @ " www.energylab.com Helena, MT B77-472-0711 = Billings, MT B0D-735-4489 » Casper, WY 888-235-0515
oo ol Avalytical Excellence Since 1852 Gillette, WY 866-686-7175 © Rapid City, SD 888-672-1225 e College Station, T 888-690-2218
ANALYTICAL SUMMARY REPORT

September 22, 2011

Analytica Group Inc
12189 Pennsylvania St
Thornton, CO 80241

Workorder No.: B11091510
Project Name: B1109083

Energy Laboratories Inc Billings MT received the following 1 sample for Analytica Group Inc on 9/16/2011 for analysis.

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collect Date Receive Date  Matrix Test
B11091510-001  Rifle Walton (B1109083- 09/14/11 11:15 09/16/11 Aqueous Headspace Gas Analysis
1D)

The analyses presented in this report were performed by Energy Laboratories, Inc., 1120 S 27th St., Billings, MT
59101, unless otherwise noted. Any exceptions or problems with the analyses are noted in the Laboratory
Analytical Report, the QA/QC Summary Report, or the Case Narrative.

The results as reported relate only to the item(s) submitted for testing.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call.

Report Approved By:

Page 1 of 5





EmRGY @ " www.energylab.com Helena, MT B77-472-0711 = Billings, MT B0D-735-4489 » Casper, WY 888-235-0515
oo ol Avalytical Excellence Since 1852 Gillette, WY 866-686-7175 © Rapid City, SD 888-672-1225 e College Station, T 888-690-2218
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Billings, MT Branch

Client: Analytica Group Inc Report Date: 09/22/11
Project: B1109083 Collection Date: 09/14/11 11:15
Lab ID: B11091510-001 DateReceived: 09/16/11
Client Sample ID Rifle Walton (B1109083-1D) Matrix: Aqueous

MCL/
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By
ORGANIC CHARACTERISTICS
Methane 19 mg/L 0.43 SW8015M 09/19/11 12:55 / bdw
Report RL - Analyte reporting limit. MCL - Maximum contaminant level.
Definitions: QCL - Quality control limit. ND - Not detected at the reporting limit.

Page 2 of 5





ENERGY
LABORATORIES g

www.energylab.com
Analytical Excellence Since 1852

Helena, MT B77-472-0711 = Billings, MT B0D-735-4489 = Casper, WY 888-235-0515
Gillette, WY 866-686-7175 = Rapid City, SD 888-672-1225 = College Station, TX 888-690-2218

Client:

Analytica Group Inc

Project: B1109083

QA/QC Summary Report

Prepared by Billings, MT Branch

Report Date: 09/22/11
Work Order: B11091510

Analyte Count Result Units RL %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method:  SW8015M Analytical Run: R172761
Sample ID: CCV Continuing Calibration Verification Standard 09/19/11 06:20
Methane 1000 ppm 2.0 102 85 115
Sample ID: CCV Continuing Calibration Verification Standard 09/19/11 13:33
Methane 1000 ppm 2.0 103 85 115
Method:  SW8015M Batch: R172761
Sample ID: LCS Laboratory Control Sample Run: FID-HEADSPACE_110919A 09/19/11 06:28
Methane 100 ppm 2.0 100 85 115
Sample ID: MBLK Method Blank Run: FID-HEADSPACE_110919A 09/19/11 06:38
Methane ND ppm 2.0
Sample ID: B11091510-001ADUP Sample Duplicate Run: FID-HEADSPACE_110919A 09/19/11 13:03
Methane 18.9 mg/L 0.43 1.3 20
Qualifiers:

RL - Analyte reporting limit.

ND - Not detected at the reporting limit.
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ENERGY " www.energylab.com
ENERGY [ (= [ i

Helena, MT B77-472-0711 = Billings, MT 80D-735-4489 = Casper, WY 888-235-0515

Gillette, WY 866-686-7175 © Rapid City, SD 888-672-1225 = College Station, TX 888-690-2218

Workorder Receipt Checklist

Analytica Group Inc

Login completed by: Genoa R. Carver
Reviewed by: BL2000\kmcdonald
Reviewed Date: 9/16/2011

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

(Exclude analyses that are considered field parameters
such as pH, DO, Res Cl, Sulfite, Ferrous Iron, etc.)
Container/Temp Blank temperature:

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Yes V]
Yes [v]
Yes []
Yes [v]
Yes [v]
Yes [v]
Yes V]
Yes [V]
Yes [V]
Yes V]

1.9°C
Yes [v]
Yes []

No []
No []
No []
No []
No []
No []
No []
No []
No []
No []

No []
No []

B11091510

Date Received: 9/16/2011
Received by: dts

Carrier FedEx
name:

Not Present []
Not Present [ ]

Not Present [v]

No VOA vials submitted

Not Applicable  [v]

Contact and Corrective Action Comments:

None

Page 4 of 5
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Analytica Chain of Custody Form

5438 Shaune Drive 5761 Siverado Way. #N 3430 Industrial Ave. 12189 Penneyfvaniz St
LJineay, AK:99801 Prichotage, AK 99518 Faifbenks, AK.S9701 Thofridn, CO'80241

2t 02) 40,8 Chain of Custody No:
gt e, Eman S ke snorustoty e 77845
Client Name & Address: Pliblic Water Systerit (PWS) ID#: : 3 :
“._)r\_ vﬁO\TSg m %\/,}A mV HS/ Prajact Naine! Cluote 1D: LGN ®
¢ ‘yax mubzrx h\, acoe @w@«,nmv : lo o,ow
NkIA \.U s A;ﬁ w% A.\_.N.Nv (X Account # _ ) Ommr_ _ Crestiit Om_,m_
mmuoz to: \\ WQ & e Sb »)W - l Re A Invajce to Name & Addre:
Phone No: @ Wﬂ_., 04 m\. WQ-V M\ . Standard |m.nwm.&3n {40 day, o authgrizaton reulned) O/.N)D.r P.T Mﬂoﬁw% ﬂmw
Fox o e i _ _ e a
st N TTous A-SARPLS. el e et Y AR Ar Tim G4 oimﬁ
Special Instructions/Comments: d Sﬂ
\ = P.0, or Contract No: \MS nu\r’ N Tf Qhu) Qagjmv
| .H / Requested: >=m_<m_m;.._m§om
h 7| =
{Kit Prep/Shipping Charge: $ .m m m m m
Daie Time g W um m ._.._um W
Client Sample Identification / Location Sampled ‘Sampled = 2 ”‘.Cm W m =
I ils )
(iR botdtea ~ Suhbece > Iplin] [vis [0 1]
CesSivig  Wad+ |
/
Relinquished by: . Date, _Time Recelved by |- u.mm.ﬁm Time i i 4 AREn
0:%?\%: %hoo \.\v\\\w\\\.\l &;k@\\: \Q bnu Condition of % ah .w_..a;c. FBKS
Relinguished by: Date | Time [Recefved by: | ' Date Time Custody Seal?:
, ,msﬁmwwa By _
Relinguished by: Date | Time |Received by: , Date Time Tempiloc: /. S
4 Thermo ID: DU
Name of Sampler: (printed) m\/\ \Q D a\;\u.ﬁ\_\ ﬁﬂ( Shipped Via: -
Version 2.0 ' [ =~ N





Cooler Receipt Form

Client: Maraiex Resources, Inc. Client Code: 501467 Order #: B1109083
Project: Rifle Walton

Cooler ID: 1

A. Preliminary Examination Phase: Date cooler opened: 9/15/2011 GP
Cooler opened by: ap Signature:
1. Was airbill Attached? Yes Airbill #: 874632591725 Carrier Name: FedEx
2. Custody Seals? Yes How many? 1 Location: Cooler Seal Name: DCH
3. Seals intact? Yes
4. COC Attached? Yes Properly Completed? Yes Signed by AEL employee? Yes
5. Project Identification from custody paper: Rifle Walton
6. Preservative: Wetlce Temperature: 1.9 deg. C
Designated person initial here fo acknowledge receipt: GF Date: 61 //S// /
COMMENTS:
B. Log-In Phase: Samples Log-in Date: 9/15/2011 Log-inBy: gp
1. Packing Type: Green Foam
2. Were samples in separate bags? N/A
3. Were containers intacf? Yes Labels agree with COC? Yes
4, Number of hottles received: 7 Number of samples received: 1
5. Correct containers used? Yes Correct preservatives added? Yes
6. Sufficient sample volume? Yes
7. Bubbles in VOA samples? No
8. Was Project manager called and status discussed? No
9. Was anyone called? No Who was called? Bywhom? ____ Date:
COMMENTS:

Page 1 of










Environmental Services, Inc.

/

esi.craig@sopris.net
(970) 948-8978 Cell
(970) 963-8556 Office

TABLE 1

Maralex Resources, Inc. Location: Rifle Walton
Reported Labratory Results Representing:

Surface Water at Casing

Laboratory Sample No. B1109083
Sample Date 9/14/2011
Rifle Walton
Sample Name Surface Casing
Parameter Method Units
Total Metals 200.7 mg/L
Calcium Metals by 55
Magnesium ICP Total 1.3
Potassium 3.3
Sodium 510
Methane RSK-175 pg/L 19
BTEX
Benzene SW8260B ug/L 120
Ethylbenzene BTEX by GC/MS 16
mé&p Xylenes 110
O-Xlylene 28
Toluene 89
pH SM 4500-H-B pH 6.5
Note: Information only. Out of Hold Electrometric pH
Method

Alkalinity, Total SM 2320B mg/L 580
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 580
Flouride Anions by IC2 pg/L 9.33
Nitrate as N IC2 ug/L >0.1
Sulfate 1.12
Chloride 681
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Environmental Services, Inc.

esl.craig@sopris.net
(970) 948-8978 Cell
(970) 963-8556 Office

October 7, 2011
Via email
david.andrews@state.co.us

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Attention Mr. David Andrews

West Region Supervisor

707 Wapiti Court, Suite 204

Rifle, Colorado 81650

RE: Sampling and Laboratory Analysis of Surface Water at Maralex Resources, Inc. Rifle
Walton 25-2

Dear Mr. Andrews

Environmental Services, Inc. (ESI) is pleased to present the reported laboratory results
representing bradenhead discharge at the Maralex Resources, Inc. (Maralex) facility Rifle
Walton 25-2. Maralex has received a Notice of Violation (NOV) from the Colorado Oil and
Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) requesting that a sample representing the
bradenhead discharge be obtained and submitted to a laboratory for analysis.

SAMPLING

Sampling was performed by ESI on September 14. During the field activities we were
accompanied by Mr. Leland Clifton with Maralex. Digital photographs are summarized in an
attached Power Point presentation. Approximately forty gallons of water was purged from the
well, over a ten-minute period, and transferred to a tank. The sample was collected in a
stainless steel pail via a half-inch hose and a stainless steel spigot. Temperature and pH were
measured in the field and were recorded at 13.1 degrees Celsius and 6.7 pH units. A
Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheet is attached.

SAMPLING AND COOLER PREPARATION

Surgical gloves were donned during sampling and sample preparation. The sample was
immediately transferred into appropriate containers provided by the laboratory using a new
disposable polyethylene bailer. The individual sample containers included completed labels
secured with film tape. The sample was then placed into a baggie, and immediately placed into
a cooler with ice. The sample was logged and recorded under a Chain of Custody. Additional
ice was placed into two-gallon baggies and placed on each side and on top of the sample
sufficient to maintain an internal cooler temperature of less than 4 degrees Celsius. The Chain
of Custody form was placed into an individual baggie and affixed to the underside of the cooler
lid. A copy of the Chain of Custody has been retained in the ESI project file. The coolers
included a signed and dated security label. The cooler lid was secured with reinforced packing

429 Buckpoint Road Carbondale, CO 81623





tape and film tape. The cooler was delivered to FedEx in Basalt, Colorado for Priority
Overnight Deliver to the Analytica Environmental Laboratory in Thornton, Colorado
(Analytica) on September 14, 2011. A copy of the FedEx Air Bill has been retained in the ESI
project file and secured to a copy of the completed Chain of Custody.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The sample was received by Analytica on September 15, 2011. The sample was analyzed for
Dissolved Methane method RSK-175; Major Cations method 200.7; Major Anions method
IC2, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) method SW 8260B, and Alkalinity
method SW 2320B. The reported laboratory results are summarized on the attached table
(Tablel). A hard copy of the reported laboratory results including the Chain of Custody forms,
under the Analytica Work Order B1109083 and dated October 4, 2011, are also attached.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Very truly yours,
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

L X

D. Craig Heydenl#erk
Environmental Consultant

Attachments

cc : Mr. Jim Graves - Maralex Resources, Inc. mrinc20@qgwestoffice.net
Mr. A. M. O’Hare - Maralex Resources, Inc. amohare@maralexinc.com
Doris Ney - Maralex Resources, Inc. Dney@maralexinc.com

429 Buckpoint Road Carbondale, CO 81623






Environmental Services, Inc.
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
ﬂ,eSou‘ce.s Tuc

Project Name/No.:

Date: ﬂéﬂlerﬂbe/\ I'(/, 20”

omlex.
fiifle Ballon 328 2

Sample No.: sample Location: [Ay §l¢e Dal¥en A=
Samplers Name: 0wy @ —‘Q\/r} ub erk Recorded by: Y2 ¥
Purge Equipment: 7 / Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Disposable Bailer ,i..S*‘al’\)‘&’ S}CQ‘
Whaler Whaler Guckes
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

O— __ Submersible Pump

Anal ri :

o Syaa otk Pt WiEE ot ] o,ml A eha)s GTEX ¢ AR R 5’,"‘5 “hnons
Diesel Range Organics (DRO), Heating Oil Ceax )O/]j

Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: Well Diameter: ___ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: TOC 2" =(0.17 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)

Gallonﬁ pur gallons (volume X 10) b = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: gr\/ }\C_ /«l Transportation: ﬁ Fé E;( fga,s }‘ CU by ESrE
737 ) 3
Time valioke Temperature Conductivit Misgalved -
(24 hr) Purged (EC) (ms/cm) y pH Oxygen Turbidity: Color, Fines
) (Gallons) (mg/L)
|00 7
017 | Yo 13,2 A Alaed) 10 ednars.
A /
s | — | 3. Q2 Somge d
\
\
N X
s
[\
~ \x/ N
//
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = x08= - (Well Depth) = Depth to water
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ No__
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ No____
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ No__
Sample Well
Time: Sample ID: Depth: feet below TOC

Comments:







Photo Album:
Prepared for Maralex Resources, Inc.
Attention Mr. Jim Graves
Surface Water at Casing Rifle Walton 25-2
Sampling & Photography Occurred on September 14, 2011

Prepared by Craig Heydenberk
Environmental Services, Inc
Carbondale, Colorado
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”Sampling Apparatus
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MARALEX

RESOURCES, INC.
970-858-8550
TANK CAPACITY 300 BELS
PRODUCED WATER
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Tank — For Collection of Water Maralex Resources Sign at Tank






